

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection
HC 2 South, 280 State Drive
Waterbury, VT 05671-2060
http://www.dail.vermont.gov
Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480
Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343
Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330
To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

April 2, 2019

Ms. Amy Russell, Administrator Mountain View Center Genesis Healthcare 9 Haywood Avenue Rutland, VT 05701-4832

Dear Ms. Russell:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **February 14, 2019.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

amlaMOtaPN

PRINTED: 02/21/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) E 000 Initial Comments A review of the facility's Emergency Preparedness Program was conducted in conjunction with the annual recertification survey on 2/11-14/2019. There were no regulatory deficiencies as a result of the review. F 000 Initial Comments E 000 The filing of does not cor allegations of deficiencie is prepared evidence of compliance. F 000 An unannounced annual recertification survey An unannounced annual recertification survey	COMPLETED
MOUNTAIN VIEW CENTER GENESIS HEALTHCARE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFER	02/14/2019
PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) E 000 Initial Comments A review of the facility's Emergency Preparedness Program was conducted in conjunction with the annual recertification survey on 2/11-14/2019. There were no regulatory deficiencies as a result of the review. F 000 Initial Comments E 000 The filing of does not cor allegations of deficiencie is prepared evidence of compliance. F 000 An unannounced annual recertification survey	UE
A review of the facility's Emergency Preparedness Program was conducted in conjunction with the annual recertification survey on 2/11-14/2019. There were no regulatory deficiencies as a result of the review. F 000 An unannounced annual recertification survey The filing of does not con allegations so of deficiencies is prepared evidence of compliance. F 000 An unannounced annual recertification survey	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION RENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY)
An unannounced annual recertification survey	f this plan of correction on the set forth in the statement ies. The plan of correction and executed as f the facility's continued with applicable law.
was conducted by the Division of Licensing & Protection on 2/11-14/2019. The following regulatory deficiencies were identified as a result of the survey:	
F 658 SS=D Services Provided Meet Professional Standards CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3)(i) §483.21(b)(3) Comprehensive Care Plans The services provided or arranged by the facility, as outlined by the comprehensive care plan, must- (i) Meet professional standards of quality. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review, and F 658 F 658- There was r Resident # 114. The order was con residents were affe on 3/1/19 and no e Staff education rec physician orders w Will conduct weekl and then monthly of QA meeting for fur	rrected on 2/14/19. No other fected. An audit was completed errors were noted at that time. garding reconciliation of was completed on 3/6/19. Ry audits x4 to ensure compliance x3 with results to be reviewed at inther review and recommendations. Accepted Yilla Mitagus Pull Mu
interviews the facility failed to assure that services provided by the facility, are provided according to professional standards regarding reconciling & following physician orders for 1 of 30 residents in the sample (Resident #114). Findings include: Per record review Resident #114 was admitted to the facility on 1/15/2018 with a Gastrostomy Tube (G-Tube). Signed physician's orders from 1/15/19 read "Glucerna (a high calorie nutrition) 1.2, special Instructions: H2O 160 ml (milliliters) flush with boluses, bolus amount (ml): 400, number of boluses/day: 3." On 1/16/2019, a clarification order was written by the Registered Dietician	T

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475012	B. WING			02/14/2019
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN VIEW CENTER GENESIS HEALTHCARE			9 F	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HAYWOOD AVENUE JTLAND, VT 05701	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETIC
F 658	(RD) for Glucern a day) and signe Registered Nurse clarification orde 400 ml TID PT (p dated the clarific #114's hand-writt form that the fact feeding administ "Glucerna 400 ml 200 ml of water 1200 ml/24 hrs a flush + 2400 ml/2 Protocol flow she 2019 reads "Glumilliliter) 400 ml documented as times). There we	page 1 a 1.5 at 400 ml TID (three times d by the Advanced Practice e (APRN). On 1/17/2019, another r was written for Glucerna 1.5 at per tube). The APRN signed and ation order on 1/21/19. Resident ten Enteral Protocol flow sheet (a ility uses to document tube ration) dated 1/16/19 reads al 3 times a day. Flush tube with 6x's a day total volume flush and total volume of nutrient + 24 hrs". The hand-written Enteral eet for the month of February cerna 1.5 cal/ml (calorie per 4 times daily" with the times "0800, 1200, 1700" (only 3 ere 34 initialed opportunities to rect documentation between	F	558		
	the Unit Manage monthly Physicia read "1/17/19 Gl bolus 400 ml four by the Provider of generated by the that the February flow sheet indicated administered 4 the documentation of a day. S/he confit transcription error order and direction of the Glucerna three the second seco	30 PM during an interview with ar, s/he confirmed that the an's orders for February 2019 ucerna 1.5 cal/ML liquid give ar time(s) a day" and was signed on 2/7/19. The monthly orders are a pharmacy. S/he also confirmed by hand-written Enteral Protocol ated that the Glucerna was to be a day, and that the continued that this was a broad that the sirmed that this was a broad that regardless of the cons, the nurses were giving the imes a day. Manual of Nursing Practice (9th		production of the language of the second second second second		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475012	B. WING	* y	02/14/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENESIS HEALTHCARE	9	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HAYWOOD AVENUE RUTLAND, VT 05701	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
2		ns. Procedures/Pharmacist/Records	F 658 F 755	F755- There was no negative impact on Res The order was corrected on 2/14/19. No other residents were affected. An audit was complete.	er i
	drugs and biologic them under an ag	provide routine and emergency cals to its residents, or obtain reement described in		on 3/1/19 and no errors were noted at that till with pharmacy and pharmacy consultant reg the error, they assured the facility this was foun and orders are being entered by qualifindividuals. Staff education regarding reconciliation of	me. Spoke jarding ollowed
	personnel to admi	acility may permit unlicensed nister drugs if State law under the general supervision of		pharmacy orders was completed on 3/6/19. Will conduct weekly audits x4 to ensure com and then monthly x3 with results to be review QA meeting for further review and recommendation.	wed at ndations.
	pharmaceutical se that assure the ac dispensing, and a	dures. A facility must provide ervices (including procedures curate acquiring, receiving, dministering of all drugs and et the needs of each resident.		F755 POC accepted 4/1/19 MH199	ms en jeme
		e Consultation. The facility otain the services of a licensed			
		vides consultation on all vision of pharmacy services in			
ъ.	receipt and dispos	ablishes a system of records of sition of all controlled drugs in enable an accurate			
	order and that an is maintained and	ermines that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs periodically reconciled. ENT is not met as evidenced			
		w and record review the facility			

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . A. BUILDING					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475012	B. WING _			_	02	14/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN VIEW CENTER GENESIS HEALTHCARE			9 HAYWOO	DRESS, CITY, STA D AVENUE D, VT 05701	TE, ZIP CODE				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(E	PROVIDER'S PLA ACH CORRECTIV SS-REFERENCEI DEFIG	E ACTION SHOU	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	failed to ensure that correct Physician's form for 1 of 30 res # 114). Findings ind Per record review in the facility on 1/15/ (G-Tube). Signed Fread "Glucerna (a I special Instructions with boluses, bolus boluses/day: 3." Or Dietician (RD) wrote Glucerna 1.5 at 40 the Advanced Practalso signed the cla 1/17/19, another cl Glucerna 1.5 @ 40 APRN signed and 1/21/19. Per the reorders, with a start order stated Gluce 400 ml four times a 1/17/19) signed an Provider. These or signed by a nurse of forms are generated.	at the pharmacy transcribed the order on the Physician's order sidents in the sample (Resident	F 75	55					
	February states for signed by the Provi confirmed that the Glucerna should ha inaccurate transcrip	or times per day and that it was ider on 2/7/19. S/he also nurses who administer the ave identified the Pharmacy's otion.			,				
		he Registered Dietician, (RD) 4 PM s/he reported that s/he is							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	5.75 1158	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475012	B. WING		02/14/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN VIEW CENTER GENESIS HEALTHCARE			9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HAYWOOD AVENUE UTLAND, VT 05701	1 02/14/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLETION	
	admissions. When on 1/15/19 both the Physician's order if the order should not be provided the Physician of the Pharmacy's mostated that verbal of the Dogwood Unit re-order. S/he statt time was for admir confirmed that the Physician's order is Resident Records CFR(s): 483.20(f)(s) §483.20(f)(s) Resident-identifiable (ii) The facility may resident-identifiable accordance with a agrees not to use except to the extent to do so. §483.70(i) Medica §483.70(i)(1) In accorders in a professional standard in the Physician's resident-identifiable accordance with a agrees not to use except to the extent of t	Resident #114 from previous Resident #114 was admitted RDs recommendation and or Glucerna was TID and that ot have been changed on the o's order form. If on 2/14/19 at 10:30 AM with edical supplies/billing staff s/he confirmation of the order had I/17/19 when a staff nurse on called the Pharmacy to ed that the order relayed at that histration four times a day. S/he re was no evidence of an actual stating 4 times a day on file. Identifiable Information 5), 483.70(i)(1)-(5) dent-identifiable information. In release information that is the to the public. If release information that is the to an agent only in contract under which the agent or disclose the information of the facility itself is permitted If records. Cordance with accepted ards and practices, the facility dical records on each resident umented; sible; and	F 755	F842- There was no negative impact on Resident # 92 or Resident #114. The medical record was corrected. No other residents were affected. An audit was completed on 3/1/19 and no errors were noted at that time. Staff education regarding accuracy of the medical records was completed on 3/6/1 Will conduct weekly audits x4 to ensure compliance and then monthly x3 with results to be reviewed at QA meeting for further review and recommendations. FBYA POL accepted Yilla Might	e 9.	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LS\$6 - 80 - 111	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		475012	B. WING_		02/	14/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	GENESIS HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 HAYWOOD AVENUE RUTLAND, VT 05701	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	Continued From	page 5	F 84	12		in the state of th
	all information coregardless of the records, except (i) To the individure presentative w (ii) Required by L (iii) For treatment operations, as pewith 45 CFR 164 (iv) For public her neglect, or dome activities, judicial law enforcement purposes, researmedical examine a serious threat by and in complicity and in complication of the period of (ii) Five years frow there is no required in the period of (iii) For a minor, legal age under \$483.70(i)(5) The \$483.70(i)(6) The \$483.70(al, or their resident here permitted by applicable law; law; t, payment, or health care ermitted by and in compliance .506; alth activities, reporting of abuse, estic violence, health oversight and administrative proceedings, purposes, organ donation or the purposes, or to coroners, ers, funeral directors, and to avert to health or safety as permitted ance with 45 CFR 164.512. The facility must safeguard medical on against loss, destruction, or extend the date of discharge when rement in State law; or 3 years after a resident reaches State law.				
5	(i) Sufficient info (ii) A record of th (iii) The compreh provided;	rmation to identify the resident; e resident's assessments; nensive plan of care and services of any preadmission screening				The first through the same

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475012	B. WING	ò		02/	14/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN VIEW CENTER GENESIS HEALTHCARE				91	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HAYWOOD AVENUE UTLAND, VT 05701		1112010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	Continued From p	page 6	F	842			
F 042	and resident revier determinations co (v) Physician's, nu professional's pro (vi) Laboratory, ra services reports at This REQUIREMI by: Based on intervier failed to ensure the complete and according to the same of catheter and the same of catheter) Catheter care twice rinse perineal (both proximal third of the tand rinse; changed due to leakage or drainage bag with needed; flush catherations and residents and rinse; changed due to leakage or drainage bag with needed; flush catherations are residents.	w evaluations and nducted by the State; urse's, and other licensed gress notes; and diology and other diagnostic is required under §483.50. ENT is not met as evidenced ew and record review the facility that medical records were urately documented for 2 of 30 ample (Resident #92 and	F	842			
	were received for syringe with number (milliliter) ml into a moved out of the foley re insertion a solution (irrigation (twice a day) and to maintain foley plushes". Per revisible medication Admir Treatment Admin	note dated 6/12/18, new orders, "lidocaine 2% urojet (pre-filled bing medication)-squirt the 5 urethra (duct by which urine is body from the bladder) prior to with cath changes; Renacidin a solution) 30 ml-flush foley BID PRN (as needed) foley clogging patency; d/c (discontinue) saline ew of Resident #92's histration Record (MAR) and istration Record (TAR) for here was no evidence that these		900			

CLIVILI	13 FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO.	0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD			E SURVEY PLETED		
	8	475012	B. WING		02/	1/12019		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN VIEW CENTER GENESIS HEALTHCARE				9 H	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO AYWOOD AVENUE FLAND, VT 05701		02/14/2019	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	Continued From pa	ae 7	F 8	342				
	orders were being of Resident #92's cath at 3:31 PM with a sithere were no order. Resident #92's Fole at 3:59 PM, during Manager, s/he also orders on the MAR Foley catheter care 2. Resident #114 w 1/15/2018 with a GS Signed Physicians "Glücerna (a high of Instructions: H2O 1 boluses, bolus and boluses/day: 3." On order was written for (three times a day) Practice Registered 1/17/2019, another for Glücerna 1.5 @	carried out to maintain neter. Per interview on 2/12/19 taff nurse, s/he confirmed that its on the MAR and/or TAR for ey catheter care. On 2/12/19 an interview with the Unit confirmed that there were no and/or TAR for Resident #92's	1 6) ++∠				
	flow sheet (a form to document tube feed month of February hand-written entry for (calorie per milliliter the times document (only 3 times). There opportunities to idea documentation between 2/12/19 at 3:30 the Unit Manager, smonthly Physician's	or "Glucerna 1.5 cal/ml) 400 ml 4 times daily" with ted as "0800, 1200, 1700" e were 34 initialed						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	3		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475012	B. WING	·		02/14/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN VIEW CENTER GENESIS HEALTHCARE				9	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HAYWOOD AVENUE RUTLAND, VT 05701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION	
F 842	by the Provider on that the hand-writte indicated that the C administered 4 tim	age 8 ime(s) a day" and were signed 2/7/19. S/he also confirmed en Enteral Protocol flow sheet Glucerna was to be es a day, and that the the Enteral Protocol flow sheet		842			
				and the second s			